
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Julia Nicholls - Gwasanaethau Democrataidd  (01443 424098) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o PWYLLGOR Y GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD yn cael ei gynnal ar DYDD LLUN, 30AIN TACHWEDD, 
2020 am 5.00 PM.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGANIAD O FUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Gynghorwyr, yn unol â 
gofynion Cod Ymddygiad y Cyngor.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan fyddan 
nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol Pwyllgor y Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a gafodd ei gynnal ar 1 Hydref 2020.

5 - 10
3. RHAGLEN WAITH DDRAFFT 2020/21 

Derbyn adroddiad y Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd, sy'n 
cyflwyno rhaglen waith ddrafft i'w hystyried gan y Pwyllgor.



11 - 16
4. DIGONOLRWYDD ADNODDAU 

Derbyn adroddiad Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd sy'n rhoi 
manylion i'r aelodau am y cymorth sydd ar gael iddyn nhw.

17 - 28
5. GWELLIANNAU MYNEDIAD AC YMGYSYLLTU I SIAMBR Y 

CYNGOR 
Trafod adroddiad Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd sy'n 
rhannu'r newyddion diweddaraf ag Aelodau mewn perthynas â'r 
trefniadau ar gyfer darlledu cyfarfodydd pwyllgor a gwelliannau 
mynediad a hygyrchedd mewn perthynas â'r Siambr. 

29 - 34
6. YMGYNGHORIAD ABSENOLDEB MABWYSIADU - NEWIDIADAU I'R 

CYFNOD ABSENOLDEB MABWYSIADU AR GYFER AELODAU 
ETHOLEDIG 
Mae'r ddolen isod i'r ymgynghoriad ar y newidiadau i’r cyfnod absenoldeb, o 2 
i 26 wythnos, ar gyfer cynghorwyr sy’n mabwysiadu plentyn. Mae'r 
ymgynghoriad yn fyw am 8 wythnos o 3 Tachwedd 2020: -

https://llyw.cymru/absenoldeb-mabwysiadu-i-gynghorwyr-awdurdodau-
lleol?_ga=2.61889132.1759449596.1606124091-2123980753.1602840563 

7. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

 (Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol Y Cynghorydd M Diamond a 
Y Cynghorydd M Webber – Cadeirydd ac Is-gadeirydd, yn y drefn honno)

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:
Y Cynghorydd M Adams, Y Cynghorydd J Bonetto, Y Cynghorydd J Brencher, 
Y Cynghorydd G Caple, Y Cynghorydd J Edwards, Y Cynghorydd H Fychan, 
Y Cynghorydd K Morgan, Y Cynghorydd S Rees, Y Cynghorydd E Stephens, 
Y Cynghorydd G Jones, Y Cynghorydd S Powderhill and Y Cynghorydd L Walker

Chris Bradshaw, Prif Weithredwr
Christian Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a 
Chyfathrebu
Andy Wilkins, Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol

https://llyw.cymru/absenoldeb-mabwysiadu-i-gynghorwyr-awdurdodau-lleol?_ga=2.52638696.1357567224.1606129393-2093988388.1551349704
https://llyw.cymru/absenoldeb-mabwysiadu-i-gynghorwyr-awdurdodau-lleol?_ga=2.52638696.1357567224.1606129393-2093988388.1551349704




Tudalen wag



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on Thursday, 1 October 
2020 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Diamond (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Webber Councillor J Bonetto 
Councillor J Brencher Councillor G Caple 

Councillor L Walker Councillor J Edwards 
 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
 

25   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology of absence was received from County Borough Councillors L M 
Adams, H Fychan, G Jones, K Morgan, S Rees, S Powderhill and E Stephens. 
 

 

26   Change to the Order of the Agenda  
 

 
[...]
questions were asked about the 
implementation of the webcasting provision. 
 
The Vice Chair requested that a visit to the Chamber is arranged for herself and 
the Chair to see the improvements to the Chamber first hand.  

 

Tudalen 6



 

 
The Head of Democratic Services explained how arrangements for a hybrid 
meeting would be undertaken, with up to 29 Elected Members physically present 
in the Council Chamber (under current Covid-19 restrictions) but with the 
potential, under normal circumstances, for the full 75 individual Members to 
attend in person or virtually. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the benefits of the webcasting provision for both 
Elected Members and local residents by creating more opportunities for the 
public to access council business 
 
In conclusion, the Head of Democratic Services referred to other benefits such 
as interlinking with the Modern.Gov system, recording Members’ attendance and 
the electronic voting system which would represent a positive demonstration of 
accountability and transparency. 
 
Following discussion Members RESOLVED to :- 
 

 Note the development of the provision of webcasting within Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Council, in line with the potential proposals within the Local 
Government Elections Bill, which deliver upon ‘in principal’ support 
provided by members previously to broadcast Council meetings;  

 Support the development of webcasting to further assist with the 
promotion of public engagement and transparency of decision making by 
the Council; 

 Note the improvements technology and accessibility which can support 
diversity and engagement in local government moving forward; and 

 Support a future site visit to the Council Chamber by the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Democratic Services Committee. 

 
 

31   Members' Survey  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented his report in respect of feedback 

obtained from the recent Member survey undertaken during August 2020 

which captured information abou
[...]
s on the provision of staff, resources and accommodation 
available to support Members in their role as set out within the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (the “Measure”). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee: 

 
(i) Notes the overall support available to elected Members, as set out in 

section 4 of the report;  
 

(ii) Notes the view of the Head of Democratic Services, as set out in  
section 6 of the report; and 
 

(iii) Agrees that the levels of staff, accommodation and other resources 
are adequate at the present time and that a further report be 
presented to this Committee by the Head of Democratic Services on 
the sufficiency of resources for Members’ support following the 
Council’s Annual General Meeting in May 2021.  

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Measure established the statutory requirement for Local Authorities to 

appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the democratic services 
functions of the Council, ensuring that those functions are adequately 
resourced.  

 
3.2 The Council’s Democratic Services Committee was established at the Council’s 

Annual General Meeting in May 2012. 
 
3.3 The Council, through its Democratic Services Committee must appoint an 

officer as the statutory Head of Democratic Services. This Officer, who is 
afforded statutory protection, is responsible for determining the appropriate 

Tudalen 17

Agendwm 4



level of support and facilities to enable members to effectively discharge their 
role as part of the democratic processes of the local authority.  

  
 
3.4 The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales state in their 2019-2020 

Annual Report that it is the responsibility of the Council, through its Democratic 
Services Committee, to provide support based on an assessment of the needs 
of its Members.  

 
3.5 In accordance with the Measure and the Committee’s agreed terms of reference 

the Committee has a responsibility to keep under review the provision of staff, 
accommodation and other resources made available to the Head of Democratic 
Services, in order to ensure that it is adequate for the responsibilities of the 
post.  The  Head of Democratic Services in turn is responsible for making 
recommendations to the Committee to enable such determinations to be made. 

 
3.6 At the Council’s twenty third annual general meeting, Members considered the 

review undertaken in respect of Overview and Scrutiny ‘Fit for the Future’ and 
agreed that the Terms of Reference for each of the scrutiny Committees be 
reviewed and refined to assist in the WAO recommendations for the Council to 
‘strengthen the support for scrutiny, including scrutiny capacity and Member 
training’.   

 
3.7 Positive changes continue to be progressed in respect of the Council’s scrutiny 

arrangements. Despite the challenges presented by Covid, and the initial 
suspension of meetings during April, the Council’s updated approaches to 
scrutiny continue to enhance committee’s ownership of their work programmes.  

 
3.8 The current available resources (combined with a brief synopsis of the support 

provided by the team within the Council Business Unit) is provided within 
section 4 of the report below (Democratic, Scrutiny, Executive & Regulatory and 
Members’ Services). 

 
3.9 A Survey of Members views on the support provided by the Unit was 

undertaken in August 2020, with the results reported to the October meet of the 
Democratic Services Committee. The feedback provided a positive 
endorsement of the support provided to members and demonstrated 
recognition of the improvements delivered over the course of the last year. 

 
4. RESOURCES 
 
4.1 The changes introduced in 2018, which significantly enhanced the support 

available to all members, through the amalgamation of two previously separate 
teams. The two previously separate team which now make-up the ‘Council 
Business Unit’ provides significantly improved capacity to support the role of 
non-executive members and also supported the enhancements made to 
democratic and scrutiny processes, which were proposed as part of the ‘fit for 
the future’ review. 

 
 

Tudalen 18



4.2 In addition to these changes, the need to provide research support for non-
executive members was identified as weakness in the provision of services 
provided. As a result the Head of Democratic Services secured corporate 
support to fund a graduate position to provide this function to non-executive 
members. The Graduate placement and the supporting funding concluded in 
August 2020. In recognition of this important addition to the service provided to 
non-executive members, permanent funding support has been secured for 
this additional role and the graduate placement has secured this now 
permanent position within the service. This position will continue to 
provide a scrutiny research resource for Non-Executive Members to 
support their scrutiny responsibilities and wider elected member roles. 
The Head of Democratic Services is keen to promote this research opportunity 
to Members and it is hoped that this will be a useful research tool for Members 
to utilise going forward. 

 
4.3 Due to the increasing demands placed upon the unit through the recent scrutiny 

review and approaches identified, funding for an additional position of a ‘Senior 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer’ was secured and advertised at the end of 
2019, with the successful candidate taking up this role in early 2020.   The role 
has strengthened support and expertise available within the Unit taking 
forward the Council’s joint scrutiny approach, outcome focused approaches to 
scrutiny and also to further support the Community Charter agreed at the 
Community Liaison Committee.   

 
4.4 At the end of 2019 he Head of Democratic Services approved for the Unit to 

utilise a further resource going forward through a second Graduate Officer. The 
post was moved from the Corporate Policy & eng
[...]
il 

Headquarters, Clydach Vale and has been in place since Local Government 
Reorganisation in 1996. Private offices are available for political groups 
represented on the Council, within the Council Headquarter base, which allows 
Members easy access to the team within the Council Business Unit and at the 
same time allows Members to undertake work in privacy with the availability of 
telephone and IT facilities.   

 
5.2 Recent changes to the political balance of the council, means that there is 

sufficient private office capacity for all political groups. 
 

Tudalen 20



5.3 The Head of Democratic Services has identified the need to reflect on the best 
arrangements for members and Officers of the Council Business, post Covid-
19 to build upon agile working and the progress made with virtual meeting 
arrangements over the last eight months. This is identified as action for the next 
twelve months. It is acknowledge that the balance members adopt between 
normal face-to-face interaction and the new agile way, will need to be 
appreciated and factored into future arrangement planning. 

 

5.4 The Member’s library situated at the Council Headquarters within Pavilion F, 
continues to be underutilised, and this provision may therefore need to be 
reviewed in the coming year alongside its longer term future being considered 
in light of a move to a paperless approach and the development of the 
Member’s Portal. The Portal will provide the ability for members to access key 
information, documentation and publications on-line, in a digital format.  

 
5.5 As part of the Council’s wider Medium Term Financial Planning, the Council 

has sought to reduce its accommodation portfolio, focussing staff at a number 
key sites. This work will become even more relevant following the swift 
deployment and successful operation of agile working by the Council. Despite 
recent relocations, the space available to Members and the Council’s 
Democratic Functions has been increased
[...]
 update in respect of 
the introduction of webcasting and recently completed access and accessibility 
improvements to the Chamber.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee: 

 
(i) Note the development of the provision of webcasting within Rhondda 

Cynon Taf County Borough Council, in line with the potential 
proposals within the Local Government and Elections Bill (Wales),  
which deliver upon ‘in principal’ support provided by members 
previously to broadcast Council meetings; 

(ii) Support the development of webcasting to further assist with the  
promotion of public engagement and transparency  of decision 
making by the Council;  

(iii) Note the improvements technology and accessibility which can 
support diversity and engagement in local government moving 
forward. 
 

  
3. BACKGROUND    
 
3.1 Members will recall the update provided to Committee on 8th January 2020 

which outlined the need to upgrade the facilities available to members in the 
chamber and the proposal to take forward procurement exercise in relation to 
webcasting facilities.  

 
3.2 Technological advancements and the benefits to be gained from increased 

public engagement mean that the provision of webcasting has been discussed 
by members in Council, Scrutiny Committees and Democratic Services. 
Members have previously provide in-principle support for its introduction, albeit 

Tudalen 29

Agendwm 5

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26688
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/DemocraticServicesCommittee/2020/01/08/Reports/Agendaitem3WebcastingReport.pdf


recognising that its introduction requires capital investment and ongoing 
revenue requirements. The introduction of virtual meetings has also highlighted 
the benefits to be gained from having the ability to stream live meetings.  

 
3.3  Councils are not currently legally required to webcast meetings, although it is 

strongly supported by Welsh Government and is linked to goals in the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 to strengthen local democracy and 
encourage public participation. The Local Government and Elections Bill 
(Wales) includes promotion of webcasting and the requirement for this provision 
to be mandatory across all public meetings.  

 
3.4 There is potential that the Bill also includes the requirement to facilitate remote 

attendance at meetings of the Council and this would not be possible through 
the technology currently available in the chamber.  

 
3.5 Most Local Authorities in Wales are already webcasting Committee meetings 

and RCT is therefore in the minority.   
 
3.6  There are a number of benefits achieved through webcasting which include: 
 

 A positive demonstration of accountability and transparency;  

 Encouraging engagement and debate, by creating more opportunities for the 
public to access meetings; 

 Recording of meetings including recording of decisions, voting and attendance; 

 The opportunity to raise the profile of the work of Councillors, and the 
discussions behind the decisions of Council and its committees.   

 Assists in supporting our paper light approaches to meetings moving forward 
as some facilities in the Council chamber are currently inhibiting the role-out of 
a paper-light approach. 
 

3.7 Since the Democratic Services Committee considered this matter previously, 
there has been significant changes to how we operate, in response to current 
circumstances. The implementation of these proposals, provide the opportunity 
to make the virtual meeting arrangements we have employed in recent months, 
part of our ‘normal’ operating arrangements into the future. 

 
4. PROGRESS TO DATE 
 

4.1 Following a mini competition process Public-I Group Limited were appointed to 
undertake the webcasting provision which includes providing the hardware, 
software as well as the support and maintenance package for the full duration 
of the webcasting contract. The webcasting solution would also be fully 
integrated with virtual meeting software including ‘Zoom’ and ‘Teams’.  

 
4.2 The installation period commenced on 28th September 2020 and was initially 

envisaged to be completed by the end of October 2020.  However, due to the 
current COVID-19 pandemic and various lockdown restrictions the work is now 
due to be completed towards the end of November 2020.  

 

Tudalen 30

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26688
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26688


4.3      As requested at the Democratic Services Committee held on the 1st October 
2020 the Chair and Vice Chair will undertake a site visit to the Chamber to 
view the webcasting facilities on the 11th December 2020 and provide their 
feedback to members of the Committee.  

 
4.4 Officers from the Council Business Unit who will be responsible for operating 

the system will be required to receive training to progress a number of trial 
meetings to ensure the final product is a professional webcast stream of Council 
meetings. For this reason, it is proposed that the introduction of live webcasting 
be rolled out to all Elected Members on an incremental basis in the New Year 
to allow for experience to be gained with the live system operations.  

 
4.5 This technology will provide the chance to ‘lock-in’ the opportunity we have 

created, as a temporary measure currently, for Members to engage virtually via 
Zoom. 

 
4.6 Once the technology is operational, it will be important to take a phased 

approach to roll-out, similar to the approach adopted for virtual meetings in 
recent months. It will also be important to maintain flexibility in our approach to 
each specific committee, between full attendance, hybrid and virtual, to 
maintain and build upon the positive enhancements, which have been achieved 
over the last six months. 

 
4.7 A comprehensive programme of training will 

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on Monday, 30 November 2020 

at 5.00 pm ( Virtual Meeting).

County Borough Councillors - Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor M Diamond (Chair)

Councillor M Webber Councillor M Adams
Councillor J Bonetto Councillor J Brencher

Councillor G Caple Councillor J Edwards
Councillor H Fychan Councillor S Rees

Councillor E Stephens Councillor G Jones
Councillor S Powderhill Councillor L Walker

Officers in attendance:-

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

35  WELCOME & APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed all members to the meeting and was advised that no 
apologies had been received.

36  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

37  MINUTES 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 1st October 2020 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting.

38  MATTERS ARISING 

The Head of Democratic Services advised members that in relation to Minute 
34, nominations had been sought and a date for the inaugural meeting of the 
working group would be advised upon shortly.

39  DRAFT FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

The Head of Democratic Services presented his report in relation to the draft 
Work Programme for the 2020/2021 Municipal Year and asked Members to 
consider and agree the rolling work programme attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report.

The Head of Democratic Services referenced the importance of a flexible work 
programme in light of the events of 2020 and focussed Members attention on 
the core items to be presented at future meetings including updates in respect of 
webcasting provision, members portal and the work to be taken forward in 



respect of diversity, as well as the statutory reports that need to be considered 
by the Committee.

Members commented on the need for flexibility within the present climate with 
the work programme.  Clarification was sought in respect of the proposed item in 
relation to ‘extending the franchise to 16 and 17 year olds’ and the Head of 
Democratic Services advised that the item to be brought forward would 
concentrate on ‘how the Council will work with young people to make informed 
decisions at future elections’.

The Head of Democratic Services was questioned on the public viewing figures 
of the recorded virtual meetings and Members were advised that the highest 
views to date were in respect of a Council meeting attracting 40 views whilst 
other committees had viewings in single figures, however he added that this take 
up could be strengthened and improved upon with live broadcasting of meetings 
through the webcasting system.

Following consideration of the draft Work Programme 2020/2021 it was 
RESOLVED to approve the forward Work Programme subject to the amended 
wording in respect of ‘extending the franchise for 16-17 year olds’ for the 
Municipal Year 2020/2021.

40  SUFFICIENCY OF RESOURCES 

The Head of Democratic Services presented Members with his report which 
provided an update on the provision of staff, resources and accommodation 
available to support Members in their role as set out within the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (the “Measure”). Members were advised 
that positive changes continue to be progressed in respect of the Council’s 
scrutiny arrangements, despite the challenges presented by Covid, during the 
year.  

He added that following the initial suspension of meetings during April, the 
Council’s updated approaches to scrutiny continue to enhance committee’s 
ownership of their work programmes. The officer also referenced the Members 
survey that had been conducted with the feedback providing a positive 
endorsement of the support provided to members and demonstrated recognition 
of the improvements delivered over the course of the last year.

The Head of Democratic Services provided an overview of the resources 
available within the Council Business unit advising Members that permanent 
funding support had been secured for the graduate research officer adding that 
the position would continue to provide a scrutiny research resource for Non-
Executive Members to support their scrutiny responsibilities and wider elected 
member roles.

In addition, funding for an additional position of a ‘Senior Democratic and 
Scrutiny Officer’ was secured with the successful recruitment of an officer in 
early 2020.   This role had strengthened the support and expertise available 
within the Unit taking forward the Council’s joint scrutiny approach, outcome 
focused approaches to scrutiny  and also further supporting the Community 
Charter agreed at the Community Liaison Committee.

Members were further advised of a further role within the unit taken forward by a 
second graduate officer whose post moved from the Corporate policy and 



engagement team. The Graduate led on the development of the Members Portal 
(previously reported to Committee) and the project management of the 
webcasting provision

The Head of Democratic Services reminded Members of the support provided to 
the unit via the two dedicated translation officers and advised of the potential 
need to create additional capacity in this area due to the committed 
improvements in the democratic process that continue to be taken forward.

Details of the accommodation available to Members was provided although The 
Head of Democratic Services commented on the need to reflect on the best 
arrangements for members and Officers of the Council Business, post Covid-19 
to build upon agile working and the progress made with virtual meeting 
arrangements over the last eight months. He acknowledged that the balance 
members adopted between normal face-to-face interaction and the new agile 
way, would need to be appreciated and factored into future arrangement 
planning.

Members conveyed their thanks for the support provided to Members by the 
Council Business Unit in assisting and equipping Members to undertake their 
role, with further emphasis on the support provided to Members over the last 8 
months to allow Members to conduct their Council business on a virtual basis.

The Head of Democratic Services was queried on the completion of the Council 
Chamber and the floor space available within the Public gallery following the 
changes taken forward. The Officer confirmed that the Chamber was due for 
completion and confirmed that although the space was slightly smaller than 
previous the floor space was used more efficiently through the furniture installed 
so capacity wasn’t significantly impacted.  He also added that with the role out of 
the webcasting provision, members of the public would be able to watch the 
meetings live on a virtual basis rather than having to attend the Council 
Chamber.

The wellbeing and welfare of staff working remotely was also highlighted by 
Members and the Head of Democratic Services assured Members of the 
practices undertaken to ensure staffs wellbeing.  Members were advised of 
regular survey’s undertaken by the Senior Leadership Team in respect of home 
working, with feedback indicating staff preferred this way of working and allowed 
for a better work / life balance.  In respect of the Council Business Unit the Head 
of Democratic Services advised that due to the way the Unit worked, better 
engagement within the team was being witnessed through the home working 
arrangements.

Discussions arose regarding the training to Members with the webcasting 
provision and the Head of Democratic Service commented that training and the 
undertaking of the webcasting provision would potentially be a resourcing issue 
for the Council Business Unit, which would possibly highlighted in a future 
resourcing report to the Committee.

Following discussions Members RESOLVED:

(i) To note the overall support available to elected Members, as set out in 
section 4 of the report; 

(ii) To note the view of the Head of Democratic Services, as set out in  



section 6 of the report; and

(iii) To agree that the levels of staff, accommodation and other resources are 
adequate at the present time and that a further report be presented to 
this Committee by the Head of Democratic Services on the sufficiency of 
resources for Members’ support following the Council’s Annual General 
Meeting in May 2021.

(N.B As Councillor Adams and Brencher were not in attendance for the entire 
duration of the item due to attendance at a previous meeting they abstained 
from voting on the item.)

41  ACCESS AND ENGAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS TO THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER 

Members were presented with the Head of Democratic Services report which 
provided Members with an update in respect of the introduction of webcasting 
and the recently completed access and accessibility improvements to the 
Council Chamber. 

Members were reminded of the benefits provided through webcasting and the 
Welsh Government support of webcasting to strengthen local democracy and 
encourage public participation. The Head of Democratic Services commented on 
The Local Government and Elections Bill (Wales) which also includes promotion 
of webcasting and the requirement for this provision to be mandatory across all 
public meetings.

The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with an update on the 
improvements taken forward with Public-I Group Limited appointed to undertake 
the webcasting provision which includes providing the hardware, software as 
well as the support and maintenance package for the full duration of the 
webcasting contract. It was added that the webcasting solution would also be 
fully integrated with virtual meeting software including ‘Zoom’ and ‘Teams’. Due 
to the current COVID-19 pandemic and various lockdown restrictions the 
installation work is now due to be completed towards the end of November 
2020. 

Going forward, the Head of Democratic Services proposed that the introduction 
of live webcasting would be rolled out to all Elected Members on an incremental 
basis in the New Year to allow for experience to be gained with the live system 
operations, adding that a comprehensive programme of training would be 
developed over the coming weeks to provide the opportunity for members to 
familiarise themselves with this technology.

The Head of Democratic Services concluded his report by advising of the 
changes that would need to be taken forward in respect of the Council 
Constitution to ensure the new way of working is reflected in the Council 
procedure rules.

A member queried when the press and public would be able to attend  
Committee meetings going forward, commenting that the current recordings 
added to the website after a meeting provided a time delay. The Head of 
Democratic Services referenced the Corona Virus Regulations and the 
instruction within for Members to be “seen and heard’ which provided discretion 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26688


in respect of the press and public as to how this instruction was provided, adding 
that the decision was taken to record meetings and publish on the Council 
website.  The Officer commented that going forward under the webcasting 
provision the press and public would be able to watch the meetings live virtually.

One Member queried the package of hours acquired within the webcasting 
provision and whether there would be a sufficient number of hours available and 
also queried which committees would be broadcast.  The Head of Democratic 
Services advised that the intention was to continue to support the existing 
committees that are currently being recorded and made available on the Council 
website.  The Officer advised that he believed there was sufficient capacity with 
the number of hours procured to support the calendar of meetings, although the 
calendar would be reviewed and monitored on a regular basis.  Confirmation 
would be sought on the actual number of hours procured from the project lead 
officer and Members would be advised accordingly.

The Head of Democratic Services was queried on the virtual meeting systems 
available and whether there was a preference to any one system.  The Officer 
advised that the zoom system had provided the better option for virtual 
committee meetings due to the translation function available adding that the 
system was also compatible with the hybrid approach through the webcasting 
provision.  He added that if Microsoft were to provide a similar option then this 
would be reviewed, but reiterated that for the reasons set out above zoom was 
currently the only viable option which was also used in the Senedd as part of 
their broadcasting arrangements.

The Vice Chair commented on the procurement exercise undertaken and the 
confidence that she held that a sufficient number of hours had been procured,  
and proceeded to discuss the Committees to be webcast, commenting that the 
quazi judicial committees should be given the same priority going forward.  The 
Member also advised the Committee that her and the Chair would be visiting the 
Chamber on the 11th December and suggested that all Members be provided the 
opportunity to view the chamber  in the New Year, in line with the Covid 
regulations and restrictions.  The Vice Chair commented on the hybrid approach 
to meetings that could be taken forward adding that the virtual meetings suited 
some Members while others preferred the physical attendance at meetings.  The 
member concluded by referencing the training needed to staff and the support 
that would be needed for Members.

Members RESOLVED:

(i) To note the development of the provision of webcasting within Rhondda 
Cynon Taf County Borough Council, in line with the potential proposals 
within the Local Government and Elections Bill (Wales),  which deliver 
upon ‘in principal’ support provided by members previously to broadcast 
Council meetings;

(ii) To support the development of webcasting to further assist with the  
promotion of public engagement and transparency  of decision making by 
the Council; 

(iii) To note the improvements technology and accessibility which can 
support diversity and engagement in local government moving forward.

42  FAMILY ABSENCE CONSULTATION - CHANGES TO ADOPTERS ABSENCE 
FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=26688


The Head of Democratic Services referred Members to the consultation being 
undertaken in respect of changes to adopters absence for Elected Members, 
with a proposed change from 2 to 26 weeks.  The officer sought Members views 
as to whether a Committee response was to be submitted or whether Members 
wished to respond individually.

Members discussed the importance of the consultation in respect of the 
strengthened opportunities it provided to families and the settling period needed 
and also the benefits it created by proactively  supporting and retaining 
Councillors who need to balance their Elected Member duties with family 
commitments and further removed a potential barrier for any future candidate in 
their involvement in local democracy through becoming a Councillor.

One Member commented on the importance of the 14 day period prior to 
placement and sought clarity as to whether this was to be included in the leave 
of absence period as it was omitted from the statutory guidance that had been 
drafted.  

Following discussions it was RESOLVED:

1. That a Committee response to the consultation would be drafted and 
circulated to Members of the Committee for agreement before 
submission.

2. That the consultation link would be circulated to all Members for 
information.


